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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Pauline Heslop 
Senior Research Fellow  
University of Bristol, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important subject. It is a well-designed study, clearly 
reported and would be of interest to BMJ readers.  
 
I have noted below some issues that deserve consideration, and 
suggest some minor corrections.  
 
1. The paper does not report the ethical permission or issues 
pertaining to the study. This should be added.  
2. The abstract should clearly differentiate between the study 
conclusions based on the evidence provided, and the 
implications/recommendations of the study.  
3. The identification of examples of 'good' and 'poor' practice (p.12) 
should be described more fully. What were the criteria for this and 
whose decision was this?  
4. It would be helpful if the authors could indicate whether the 
barriers described in the Findings are in any order of importance or 
frequency with which they were reported.  
5. The Research Recommendations note the need for further 
research into the cost of reasonable adjustments. The authors could 
usefully clarify that this should not only cover the cost of the 
provision of necessary adjustments, but should also include costing 
the savings that could be made by providing reasonably adjusted 
services, eg. through fewer missed appointments, failed 
investigations or shorter length of admission. I am not convinced that 
the Payments by Results system is the only way that costs of the 
provision of reasonable adjustments should be considered, and the 
authors should not offer so narrow a strategy.  
6. The conclusion suggests that a senior clinical manager should be 
responsible for 'identifying the need for service adjustments'. I am 
not sure how practical this would be. It would be more practical for 
ward based staff closest to the person to identify the need, and then 
the senior clinical manager be responsible for ensuring that the 
service is adjusted to meet the need if there is any concern at ward 
level that this is possible. The authors might want to amend this 
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sentence.  
 
There are a few minor corrections that are required:  
7. care needs to be taken to differentiate between UK and England. 
For example, the Department of Health is for England, not UK (p.8); 
and the Equality Act was passed in GB not UK (p.7).  
8. Figure 1 could be made easier to interpret by placing the items in 
a coherent order, such as in descending order of 'always/usually' 
responses.  
9. clarity could be enhanced in the term 'a first appointment' (p.14, 
37) and this rephrased as 'an early morning appointment'.  
10. The examples of reasonable adjustments given on pp.15-17 
could perhaps be put in a table.  
11. It would be more helpful if the quotes in the section about 
barriers to providing reasonable adjustments could be placed in 
context and introduced to make them flow with the text.  
12. I am not convinced that decimal places are necessary in these 
findings. Whole integers would be acceptable and would make the 
text easier to read. 

 

REVIEWER Chris Hatton 
Lancaster University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important study, well-conducted and clearly presented, 
that is eminently suitable for BMJOpen.  
 
I have a few very specific (and minor) comments on specific aspects 
of the manuscript below.  
 
My only more major comment is whether the authors had considered 
putting their analysis of the enablers alongside their analysis of the 
barriers in this paper (and removing the reasonable adjustments 
needed section, which is less analytically described and may fit 
better elsewhere?)  
 
Any idea of response rate for staff questionnaire (appreciate you 
may not know how many staff it went out to so this may not be 
possible to calculate).  
 
What dimensions/variables were used for the purposive sampling of 
staff?  
 
Process of assessing capacity to give informed consent to take part 
in the research for people with intellectual disabilities?  
 
This is an important study, well-conducted and clearly presented, 
that is eminently suitable for BMJOpen.  
 
I have a few very specific (and minor) comments on specific aspects 
of the manuscript below.  
 
My only more major comment is whether the authors had considered 
putting their analysis of the enablers alongside their analysis of the 
barriers in this paper (and removing the reasonable adjustments 
needed section, which is less analytically described and may fit 
better elsewhere?)  
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Any idea of response rate for staff questionnaire (appreciate you 
may not know how many staff it went out to so this may not be 
possible to calculate).  
 
What dimensions/variables were used for the purposive sampling of 
staff?  
 
Process of assessing capacity to give informed consent to take part 
in the research for people with intellectual disabilities?  
 
How emergent from the data was the analytical framework, 
particularly compared to the conceptual framework you started with?  
 
In the analysis, a little more detail on how reliability was established 
would be helpful, and also at what point the analytical framework 
was fixed. 
 
How emergent from the data was the analytical framework, 
particularly compared to the conceptual framework you started with?  
 
In the analysis, a little more detail on how reliability was established 
would be helpful, and also at what point the analytical framework 
was fixed. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

In response to Dr Pauline Heslop’s comments:  

 

1. Paragraph on ethical issues and approvals has been added  

2. We have specified within the abstract which part of the conclusion follows from the evidence; which 

is authors’ opinion/suggestion; and which is a recommendation.  

3. This has been re-phrased as “positive examples, where reasonable adjustments were made that 

met the needs of individual patients, and negative examples, where reasonable adjustments that may 

have made the hospital service more accessible for the patient were not provided”.  

4. Done.  

5. We have added the useful point that costings should include cost savings. We have now described 

PbR system as on possibility of addressing cost implications (rather than the only possibility)  

6. We have re-worded this section, to clarify that allocation of responsibilities must include ward level. 

We have also been clearer in distinguishing between accountability and responsibility. The new 

wording reads: “A senior clinical manager or ward manager should be accountable for this, and 

ensure that a named staff member (possibly the ward manager him/herself) is responsible for 

identifying the need for service adjustments of any patient entering the healthcare system. The 

accountable manager should also ensure that all staff understand these needs, and that the 

appropriate reasonable adjustments are delivered.”  

7. We have now used “England” instead of the UK, as this was in fact a study of hospitals in England  

8. Done  

9. Done  

10. We have done this (see also our response to Chris Hatton’s major comment)  

11. Done  

12. Percentages have been rounded up to the nearest integer.  

 

In response to Chris Hatton’s comments:  

 

The main amendment to this paper is that the “Reasonable adjustments needed” section has been 

shorted significantly by putting the main content in a new table, leaving only the first two paragraphs. 
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We have now expanded the “Findings” section to include study findings in relation to the two key 

enablers of reasonably adjusted health services (namely, Intellectual Disability Liaison Nurses and 

ward managers). We have adjusted the abstract and (crucially) the title accordingly. We agree with 

Chris Hatton that this makes it a more comprehensive paper.  

 

Approximate response rates for the staff questionnaire have been added.  

 

The dimensions/variables were used for the purposive sampling of staff have been added.  

 

Information on the process of assessing capacity to give informed consent to take part in the research 

for people with intellectual disabilities has been added.  

 

In response to the question “How emergent from the data was the analytical framework, particularly 

compared to the conceptual framework you started with?”: A full explanation of this would exceed the 

word limit, but we have added a new appendix with the initial conceptual framework, so readers can 

compare this with the empirical framework we had already presented with this paper. We have 

expanded the analysis section (see next point), making it clearer how the final analytical framework 

has emerged from the data. We have also added a few sentences to the conclusion with regards to 

this.  

 

In response to the comment “In the analysis, a little more detail on how reliability was established 

would be helpful, and also at what point the analytical framework was fixed”: The analytical framework 

was fixed in final month of stage II. This information has been added. Also, an extra sentence on 

reliability, and clearer description of how reliability was enhanced by involvement of wider research 

team and other experts. 
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